protection against the impact on net interest margin of sharp and prolonged interest rate increases. It is the Bank�s policy to write the majority of
its real estate loans with a payable-on-demand clause. The factors considered in determining whether and when to utilize the payable-on-demand
clause include a significant, prolonged increase in market rates of interest; liquidity needs; a desire to restructure the balance sheet; an individual
borrower�s unsatisfactory payment history; and, the remaining term to maturity.

The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2011 (the most recent date available), an analysis of our interest rate risk as measured by the
estimated changes in NPV resulting from instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 100 basis
points, measured in varying increments). As of September 30, 2011, due to the current level of interest rates, NPV estimates for decreases in
interest rates greater than 100 basis points are not meaningful.

Change in Interest Rates in Basis Points (�bp�) Net Portfolio Value Net Portfolio Value as $ of
Rate Shock in Rates (1) Amount Change Change NPV Ratio Change

(Dollars in thousands)

+300 bp $48,629 $5,721 13% 9.16% 118bp
+200 bp 47,339 4,431 10% 8.87% 89
+100 bp 45,536 2,628 6% 8.50% 52
+50 bp 44,772 1,864 4% 8.33% 35
0 bp 42,908 � �  7.98% �
-50 bp 42,562 (346) (1%) 7.90% (8)
-100 bp 43,394 486 1% 8.04% 6

(1) Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.
The assumptions used to measure and assess interest rate risk include interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit decay (runoff) rates, and the
market values of certain assets under differing interest rate scenarios.

43 Page

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) that
are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is